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DEFINITIONS

Basement. That portion of a building which is more than thirty-five percent (35%) of the height of the story below
grade.

The average elevation of the nearest sidewalk at the line of the street or streets on which the building abuts, except as
otherwise provided in Section 16-8 as such section pertains to the restricted roof structure district in the North End, or
in the case of a building not abutting on a street, the average elevation of the ground between the building and the lot
line or a line twenty (20) feet from the building, whichever is nearer; but in no event shall the average elevation of such
ground be taken to be more than five (5) feet above or below the average elevation of the ground immediately
contiguous to the building.

Height of Building:

The vertical distance from grade to the top of the highest point of the roof beams of a flat roof, or the mean level of the
highest gable or of the slope of a hip roof, excluding belfries, cupolas, domes, monuments, church spires, water,
observation, radio and transmission towers, windmills, chimneys, smokestacks, silos, derricks, conveyors, masts,
flagpoles, aerials, elevator penthouses, water tanks, monitors, signs, or other roof structures and penthouses normally

built above the roof and not used or designed to be used for human occupancy, but such structures shall be erected
only to such heights, and cover only such areas, as are necessary to accomplish the purpose they are intended to
serve, provided that in any event, the total area of such roof structures and penthouses does not exceed 33 1/3 percent
of the total of all roof areas, measured horizontally, of such building, except that, for any Proposed Project that

(a) is subject to Article 80B (Large Project Review); and (b) is within a downtown district established under Section 3-
1C, "height of building" means the vertical distance from grade to the top of the structure of the last occupied floor. A
mansard roof shall be considered a flat roof.

Story. That portion of a building included between the upper surface of a floor and the upper surface of the floor or roof
next above, except that a space used exclusively for the housing above the roof of mechanical equipment of the
building shall not be considered to be a story if access to such space may be had only for maintenance of such

Story above grade. Inserted on September 23, 1987, and deleted on March 30, 1989.)

Story, first. The lowest story of which sixty-five percent (65%) or more of the height is above grade.

ZONE - 3F-4000 REQUIRED PROPOSED REMARKS Grade:
LOT AREA, MIN. S.F. 2,000 SF/ 1 UNIT 6,270 S.F. /3 DU COMPLIES
FOR DWELL. UNIT(S) + 2,000 SF /EACH ADDT'L UNIT (2,090 S.F. EACH DU)

(10,000 SF REQ./5 DU)
FAR 0.8/5,016 S.F. i 0.79/5.010 S.F. COMPLIES

/\/\ AN A

USEABLE OPEN SPACE 650 S.F. (PER DU) g 2,786 S.F. TOTAL= COMPLIES \/\/&

1,950 S.F. REQ. FOR 3 DU 928//[\)U N
LOT WIDTH (MIN.) 45' ' COMPLIES
LOT FRONTAGE (MIN.) 45' 45' COMPLIES
MAX HEIGHT 35-0"/3 ST 33'0"/3ST COMPLIES
FRONT SETBACK 20' OR STREET AVERAGE= 10’ 20'-1 1/8" COMPLIES
LEFT SIDE SETBACK 5' from lot line,10' from an existing | 10'-1 3/8" COMPLIES

structure, 15' aggregate side :

ard : ” equipment.

RIGHT SIDE SETBACK y 10'- 2 3/8 COMPLIES
REAR SETBACK 30" 30'-4 5/8" COMPLIES
PARKING 0.9/ DU (3 Spaces Required, 3 SPACES TOTAL COMPLIES

50% CAN BE COMPACT)

3 FULL SIZE, 0 COMPACT
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I. GENERAL CONDITIONS : THE GENERAL CONDITIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE AIA DOCUMENT 9. PROTECTION : THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL PUBLIC AND ADJACENT AREAS FROM DAMAGE
R EARTH EARTH POROUS FILL/ BI5I (2015 EDITION) EXCEPT AS HEREIN AMENDED. DURING CONSTRUCTION.
COMPACT FILL GRAVEL
LEVEL LINE, CONTROL
@ o DETAIL REFERENCE 2. SCOPE : WORK TO INCLUDE DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS 20. TEMPORARY SERVICES : THE CONTRACTOR WILL PAY FOR EXISTING SERVICES (WATER, TELEPHONE AND
OR DATUM ELEVATION DRAWING NUMBER NECESSARY FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL RESPECT THE WORK OF ELECTRICITY) AND WILL TURN OVER THESE SERVICES TO THE OWNER UPON FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF THIS
OTHER CONTRACTORS AND ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR AND LIABLE TO REPAIR OR REPLACE ANY PROJECT.
DAMAGE CAUSED BY THEIR WORK. 5
SAND - THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION AND ACTUAL DEPTH OF ALL EXISTING SANITARY PIPING,
EXTERIOR ELEVATION CONCRETE CONCRETE MORTAR 3. CODES : ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL AND STATE STOIRMADCRTA'QS] GASTgNgFV\éiTEﬁAMAIES, ESL%TR'C (L'NES iNDAP'PB 'GHTE ?T A%TSSO ADV'?Ei TOA -
REVISION NUMBER X/ NUMBER CODES AND REGULATIONS HAVING JURISDICTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT AND VEFRTFYE U LANVER : ’i RY NYD R“E” ;NEY B TH ND iu A E PT AWFEEL N ADV $ £
INDEMNIFY THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT AGAINST ANY CLAIM OR LIABILITY ARISING FROM ANY g R NCHlN% ND C%NS RUCCION.CAN DISCRC F’SIS\IC IN THIS ;L N AND A%u L5 | LDScoNpl IONS
SUCH CODE OR REGULATION. HALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT. ALL NECESSARY PERMITS AND APPROVALS MUST BE
OBTAINED FROM PROPER AUTHORITIES.
1 4.
ASONRY 7 7 erick CONCRETE THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, INSPECTIONS AND 22.  ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, ELEVATOR, ¢ SPRINKLER : EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL
% PARTITION TYPE 4AXX|2 INTERIOR ELEVATION KEY RS mmsonRY UnIT APPROVALS. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION.
3
5. .
QUALITY : WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE OF THE HIGHEST TYPE, AND MATERIALS USED OR SPECIFIED OF 23, ALL WORK 1S NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
THE BEST QUALITY THAT THE MARKET AFFORDS. ALL INSTALLATIONS AND APPLICATIONS SHALL
c CASEWORK TYPE 1410 ROOM/SPACE NUMBER CONFORM TO THE MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. 24. DAMAGE : THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING BUILDING,
STONE V J RUBBLE w — L&*\ MARBLE 6. COORDINATION OF THE WORK : THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE WORK CONTRACT WALLS, CEILINGS, FLOORS, FURNITURE AND FURNISHINGS. DAMAGED SURFACES DUE TO
= = FROM THE CONTRACTOR OR THE OWNER. THE CONTRACTORS INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE FOLLOWED BY CONSTRUCTION TO BE PATCHED, REPAIRED AND/OR REPLACED AS REQUIRED AND BLEND TO MATCH
ALL TRADES . EXISTING ADJACENT SURFACES AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO OWNER.
| DOOR NUMBER 25. ,
@ INTERIOR WINDOW e 7. MECHANICAL TRADES : THE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL TRADES SHALL INSTALL THEIR WORK AS THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE A BOOKLET CONTAINING : LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS
RAPIDLY AS THE OTHER WORK PERMITS AND SHALL COMPLETE THIS WORK BY THE TIME THE OTHER USED ON THIS JOB WITH NAMES, ADDRESSES AND TELEPHONE NUMBERS. ALL WARRANTIES AND
| . TRADES HAVE FINISHED. INSTRUCTION MANUALS FOR EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS INSTALLED WILL BE ISSUED TO THE OWNER
METAL ; 4 STECL/IRON % - AUMINUM PRIOR TO FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF BUILDING, AND PRESENT BOOKLET TO OWNER PRIOR TO
@ WINDOW TYPE X@ SEALANT AND 8. EXAMINATION OF THE SITE AND DOCUMENTS : THE CONTRACTOR, BEFORE SUBMITTING HIS PROPOSAL, FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF OWNER.
BACKER ROD JOINT SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND EXAMINE FOR HIMSELF ALL CONDITIONS AND LIMITATIONS WHICH EFFECT
THE CONTRACT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY EXAMINE ALL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. TITLES 26. CARPET AND/OR TILE : CARPET AND/OR TILE AS SELECTED AS PER DRAWINGS.
AND SUBDIVISIONS IN THESE DOCUMENTS ARE FOR CONVENIENCE, AND NO REAL OR ALLEGED ERRORS
@ - COLUMN REFERENCE GRID - DASH AND DOT WOOD CONTINUOUS IN ARRANGEMENT OF MATTER SHALL BE REASON FOR OMISSION OR DUPLICATION BY ANY CONTRACTOR. + MANDICAPPED REQUIREMENTS : THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR WILL ACQUAINT FIMSELF WITH THE
CENTER LINE WOOD SHIM BLOCKING 5 ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD (AAB) CODE FOR THE STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS AND THE ADA
. SEPARATE CONTRACTS : THE OWNER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO LET OTHER CONTRACTS IN CONNECTION (AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT) TO ENSURE THAT THIS FACILITY WILL BE ACCESSIBLE.
WITH THE WORK. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL AFFORD OTHER CONTRACTORS REASONABLE
OPPORTUNITY FOR THE EXECUTION OF THEIR WORK AND SHALL PROPERLY CONNECT AND COORDINATE
) "« )\, BUILDING SECTION DASH AND DOUBLE DOT HIS WORK WITH THEIRS 28.  SPRINKLER HEAD LOCATION : REFER TO N.F.P.A. STANDARDS. SPRINKLER HEADS TO BE LOCATED
XX \AXX) " REFERENCE DRAWING LINES ' PER CODE. SHOP DRAWINGS ARE REQUIRED TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR APPROVAL
= 10. ,
PROTERTY UNES, BOUNDARY v Al - ROM THE DATE OF FINAL AGCEF TANCE UNLESS SHECIFIED OTHERWISE FOR A LONGER FERIOD. PRIORTO NSTALATION
LINES
OF TIME ON CERTAIN ITEMS. 29.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE LOCATION AND SIZE OF OPENINGS FOR VENTS,
PIPES, INSERTS, BOXES, HANGERS, ETC.
WALL SECTION I'l. TRASH REMOVAL : PRIOR TO STARTING WORK, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
. | REFERENCE DRAWING ?DS%?EE%SET%JNMTPSEER égg;')ﬁ:fﬁgf%fi;gg VCLLEE;)NETT%EENODN SEBE'Z'SH . 30.  ALL INTERIOR FINISHES AND FURNISHINGS FOR CEILINGS, WALL AND FLOORS SHALL BE CLASS |n
| | GLASS | | 6LASS BLOCK ; : WITH A FLAME SPREAD RATING OF O TO .25.
X/ NUMBER GLASS | * H H THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL TRASH AND DEBRIS FROM THE SITE AND OR
WITHIN THE BUILDING. IF TRASH AND DEBRIS ARE NOT REMOVED, THE OWNER 31, SUBMIT SAMPLES OF ALL PAINTS AND STAINS FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO APPLICATION.
MAY (AT HIS OPTION) PAY FOR THE REMOVAL AND BACK CHARGE THE CONTRACTOR.
SECTION DETAIL 32.
0N | 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE SITE AND REPORT ANY e o e s o am o 2 2N 2 COMPATY
XX/ REFERENCE DRAWING NSULATION | | BATT/ T ren DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.
NUMBER \ | LOOSE FILL N B A CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND/OR EQUIPMENT.
I3. ALL SECTIONS, DETAILS, MATERIALS, METHODS, ETC. SHOWN AND/OR NOTED ON ANY PLAN OR 33
. ’ ’ ’ : - ALL WOODS BLOCKING TO BE PRESSURE TREATED, FIRE RETARDANT.
| 12 | SECTION SHALL APPLY TO ALL OTHER SIMILAR LOCATIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ) R
DIMENSION LINE 14
- THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SAFELY SHORE, BRACE, OR SUPPORT ALL WORK AS REQUIRED.
| | FIRE THIS WORK SHALL BE THE FULL RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND NO ACT, DIRECTION,
‘ ~ SAFING OR REVIEW OF ANY SYSTEM OR METHOD BY THE ARCHITECT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR
OF THIS RESPONSIBILITY.
BREAK LINE IS, T 1S NOT THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS TO SHOW NOR INDICATE ANY OR ALL FASTENING OR
N 10 BREAK OFF PARTS OF A FRAMING TECHNIQUES /DEVICES, NOR BE ABLE TO SHOW ALL CONDITIONS PRESENT.
DRAWING FINISHES CTPSUM TLTLILTT  Acoustica 6. ALL WORK IS NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
WALL BOARD Ll b TILE
DOTTED LINE I'7. ALL WALLS AND CEILINGS TO BE 5/8in FIRE CODE OR |/2in GYPSUM BOARD, 5/8in MOISTURE RESISTANT
HIDDEN OR CONSTRUCTION TYPE X OR 5/8in CEMENT BOARD. FINISH AND TEXTURE TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER. MATERIAL AS
. MANUFACTURED BY U.S. GYPSUM OR EQUAL FINISH (CEMENT ACCESSORIES AND TAPE OR SKIM COAT).
ABOVE, BEYOND ALL JOINTS AND NAIL HEADS READY FOR PAINT, TILE, WOOD TRIM, VWC, OR PANELING.
18. STORAGE : THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ON SITE WEATHER PROTECTED STORAGE SPACE, |.E.:
TRAILER. STORAGE OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS IN THE EXISTING BUILDING WILL NOT BE PERMITTED
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PROJECT NAME

56 Cedar Street

PROJECT ADDRESS

56 Cedar St, Roxbury,
MA 02119

CLIENT

Cedarox, LLC =75
Orient Ave, East
Boston, MA 02128

BUILDING CODE REVIEW
MASSACHUSETTS STATE BUILDING CODE- 9TH EDITION

28.12 WHEELCHAIR LIFTS/ LIMITED USE ELEVATORS:

ACCESSIBILITY CODE REVIEW Platform lift devices, shall comply with the following:

28.12.1 General: Vertical wheelchair lift devices and Limited use elevators may be used as a part of an
accessible route of travel in lieu of an elevator under any of the following circumstances.

a. To provide an accessible route to a performing area (stage) in an assembly occupancy.

b. To comply with the wheelchair viewing position line-of-sight and dispersion requirements of
521 CMR 14.4.1.

c. In existing buildings where no other work is being performed, except for the installation of a
vertical wheelchair lift.

d. In existing buildings of less than three stories in height or that have less than 3000 square
feet per story unless the building is a shopping center, a shopping mall, or the professional
office of a health care provider.

e. To provide vertical access where the distance between floors is less than a full story and
where aramp is not feasible.

521 CMR

9.2 APPLICABILITY

New construction: Multiple dwellings, for which building permits for new construction are
issued on or after September 1, 1996 shall meet the requirements of 521 CMR 9.3, Group 1
Dwelling Units and 521 CMR 9.4, Group 2 Dwelling Units.

9.3 GROUP 1 DWELLING UNITS

In multiple dwellings, for which building permits for new construction are issued on or after
September 1, 1996, that are for rent, hire, lease or sale and that are equipped with an elevator, all
dwelling units must be constructed as Group 1 Dwelling Units, except those covered in

521 CMR 9.4, Group 2 Dwelling Units.

In multiple dwellings that are for rent, hire, lease, or sale but are not equipped with an elevator,
only units on the ground floor must be constructed as Group 1 Dwelling Units.

Group 1 units must comply with 521 CMR 9.5, and, 521 CMR 42.00: GROUP 1

BATHROOMS; 521 CMR 43.00: GROUP 1 KITCHENS; and 521 CMR 46.00: GROUP 1
BEDROOMS.

A wheelchair lift is proposed to provide access to Unit #1 which is designed as a Group 1 Accessible Unit down
to the front entry level (main entrance) and also down to the Upper Basment Level (where the parking is located).

The Front Entry Level up to the first floor level totals 6'-0" in vertical rise. The Front Entry Level down to the
Upper Basement Level is 3'-0" in vertical rise.

The building is not equipped with an elevator, therefore the ground floor unit, Unit #1,

s - ) _ 1 | | If a ramp were to be provided from the parking level up to the front entry level it would be 41'-0” total in length
has been designed in compliance with the requirements of Group 1 Dwelling Units.

and then an additional ramp would need to be provided from the front entry level up to the first floor level which would be
92'-0” in total length. The two ramps together would force the user to traverse 133’-0" in ramp length to get from the
parking area up to the first floor level unit. This would be impracticable due to the site constraints and also difficult for the

9.4 GROUP 2 DWELLING UNITS user to traverse such a lengthy ramp.

In multiple dwellings that are for rent, hire, or lease (but not for sale) and contain 20 or more
units, at least 5% of the dwelling units must be Group 2A units. Group 2A units must comply
with 521 CMR 9.5, Dwelling Unit Interiors; and 521 CMR 44.00: GROUP 2

BATHROOMS; and 521 CMR 45.00: GROUP 2 KITCHENS; and 521 CMR

47.00: GROUP 2 BEDROOMS.

28.12.2 Vertical wheelchair lifts shall comply with the following:

a. 521 CMR 24.4, Landings, 521 CMR 29.00: FLOOR SURFACES, and

521 CMR 39:00 CONTROLS;

b. Platform size shall be a minimum of 36 inches wide by 54 inches deep (36" by 54" = 914mm
by 1372mm)

c. The wheelchair lift shall be recessed into the floor, at all levels, so that it is flush with the
finished floor or grade. Where recessing the lift is not possible and a ramp must be used, the
ramp shall comply with 521 CMR 24.00: RAMPS.

d. If the wheelchair lift is key operated, a buzzer and intercom system must be installed at the
lift and connected to a location within the building where the key is maintained.

e. Doors or gates shall comply with the requirements of 521 CMR 26.5 through 521 CMR
26.11.4. Exception: Where a door or gate is provided in the wider side of any lift platform

that is less that 54 inches (54" = 1372mm) in any dimension, the door or gate shall be a
minimum of 42 inches (42" = 1067mm) wide and shall comply with the applicable
requirements of 521 CMR 26.6 through 521 CMR 26.11.4.

f. Wheelchair lifts must be permanently installed and maintained in operating condition at all

times
tHRes:

The building does not contain 20 or more units, therefore Group 2 Dwelling units are
not required or provided.

USE GROUP - R2

TABLE 504.3, 504.4 & 506.2 :

BUILDING A ALLOWED PROVIDED
REMARKS
NO| FLOOR | USEGROUP |TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION [ oci Texom cai anen [STORIES/
SF. |HEIGHT| S.F. | HEIGHT
"G | Low- wegv|  COMBUSTIBLE - 0"
0 | BASEMENT | "S2" |LOW-HAZARD | n5g OMBUSTIBL 7,000 | 3/60 894 | 0ST/5-0
1 FIRST  |"R2"| ey | spr | GOMBUSTIBLE 7,000 3/60' | 1,704 | 1ST/9-3"
2 | SECOND |"R2"|fiiPeamny 58" GOMBUSTIBLE 7,000 3/60' | 1,704 | 1ST/9-3"
3| THRD |"R2"|GiiPeawny 5B GOMBUSTIBLE 7,000 3/60' | 1,704 | 1ST/9-3"
TOTAL 28,000  3/60' 6,006 3ST(32-9")

BUILDING EQUIPPED WITH NFPA 13R SPRINKLER SYSTEM

FIRE RESISTANCE OF STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS:

TABLE 601.:
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION
BUILDING ELEMENTS FIRE RATING FILE #
VB
PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME (SEE SECTION 202)
OHR
BEARING WALLS
EXTERIOR OHR
INTERIOR 1HR
NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS:
EXTERIOR (table 602) OHR
NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS:
INTERIOR OHR
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION
AND ASSOCIATED SECONDARY MEMBERS OHR
ROOF CONSTRUCTION:
AND ASSOCIATED SECONDARY MEMBERS OHR

Fire Resistance Rating Requirements for Exterior Walls

TABLE 602:
Fire Separation Distance = X (feet) TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION NOT USED Occupancy R, S-2 & U Type VA,B
x <5 (b) VB 1
5<x<10) VB 1
10 <x <30 VB 0
x =30 VB 0
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Dwelling Unit Separations

Dwelling units must be separated from each other (horizontally and vertically) and the rest of the building by construction that provides at least a
one half (1/2) hour FRR (780 CMR Sections 709.3 & 712.3). Corridors in Use Group R-3 are required to provide a 30 minute FRR per Table 1018.1.

Concealed Spaces
Fire-blocking and draft-stopping shall be installed in combustible concealed locations in accordance with 780 CMR 717.0

TABLE 1009.2

EGRESS CALCULATIONS:

STAIR WIDTH
WIDTH IN INCHES

TABLE 1008.1.2: STAIRS 0.2/PERSON

RESIDENTIAL 1/200 SF GROSS

REGISTRATION

# | STAIR
0.2 * OCCUPANTS | ALLOWED

PROVIDED

1 | STAIR (TYP.) 6" 36" 36"

. OCCUPANT/ TYP. ALL UNITS
# | FLOOR USE GROUP | RES-AREA/200  OOR
DOOR WIDTH
0 | BASEMENT/ S2 894/300 3 WIDTH IN INCHES
DOORS 0.15/0CCUPANT
1 | FIRST/ RESIDENTIAL 1,704/200 9
# | DOOR EGRESS CAPACITY | WIDTH IN INCH WIDTH
2 | SECOND / RESIDENTIAL 1,704/200 9 corrIDOR| 0.15 * OCCUPANTS | ALLOWED PROVIDED
3 | THIRD / RESIDENTIAL 1,704/200 9 ALL 45" 45" | 32" 44" | 32" 44"
TOTAL#0TO 3 30

Project number 17095
Date 02/15/2018
Drawn by Author
Checked by Checker
Scale As indicated
REVISIONS
No. Description Date
1 ISD Revisions 04/16/2018

TABLE 1006.2.1
SPACES WITH ONE EXIT OR ECT ACCESS DOORWAY

MAXIMUM OGGUPANT | MAXIMUM COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (FEET)
OCCUPANCY LOAD OF SPACE
WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM
R-2 10 125 (a)

a. Buildings classified as Group R-2 equipped thoughout wiht an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or
903.3.1.2 and provided with emergency escape and rescue opening s in accordance wiht Section 1030.

TABLE 1006.3.2 (1)
STORIES WITH ONE EXIT OR ACCESS TO ONE EXIT FOR R-2 OCCPANCIES

MAXIMUM COMMON
STORY OCCUPANCY MAIS(\IIVMEL:_'\IZIIN(LSH\CJBNIIE'IRSOF PATH OF EGRESS

TRAVEL DISTANCE
BASEMENT, FIRST, SECOND OR THIRD STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE R-2 (ab) 4 DWELLING UNITS 125 FEET
FOURTH STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE & HIGHER NP NA NA

FOR SI: 1 FOOT= 3048 MM

NP=NOT PERMITTED

NA- NOT APPLICABLE

a. Buildings classified as Group R-2 equipped thoughout wiht an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2 and provided with
emergency escape and rescue opening s in accordance wiht Section 1030.

b. This table is used for R-2 occupancies consisting of sleeping units, use Table 1006.3.2(2).

Code Review and

Egress

Calculations
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PROJECT NAME

56 Cedar Street

PROJECT ADDRESS

56 Cedar St, Roxbury,
MA 02119

CLIENT
Cedarox, LLC —-75
Orient Ave, East
Boston, MA 02128
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Zoning Diagram-North Elevation
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Basement. That portion of a building which is more than thirty-five
percent (35%) of the height of the story below grade.
Basement is 3'-9" below average grade. Basement Story is 9'-0"
tall. 3'-9"/9'-0"=0.41 x 100%= 41%. Basement Level is 41%
below grade, thus is considered a basement.
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Zonlng Dlagram-West Elevation SIDEWALK ABUTTING PROPERTY)
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Basement. That portion of a building which is more than thirty-
five percent (35%) of the height of the story below grade.

Basement is 3'-9" below average grade. Basement Story is 9'-
0"tall. 3'-9"/9-0"=0.41 x 100%= 41%. Basement Level is
41% below grade, thus is considered a basement.
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transmission towers, windmills, chimneys, smokestacks, silos, derricks, conveyors,
masts, flagpoles, aerials, elevator penthouses, water tanks, monitors, signs, or other roof
structures and penthouses normally built above the roof and not used or designed to be
used for human occupancy, but such structures shall be erected only to such heights,
and cover only such areas, as are necessary to accomplish the purpose they are
intended to serve, provided that in any event, the total area of such roof structures and
penthouses does not exceed 33 1/3 percent of the total of all roof areas, measured
horizontally, of such building, except that, for any Proposed Project that

(a) is subject to Article 80B (Large Project Review); and (b) is within a downtown district
established under Section 3-1C, "height of building" means the vertical distance from
grade to the top of the structure of the last occupied floor. A mansard roof shall be
considered a flat roof.

Story. That portion of a building included between the upper surface of a floor and the
upper surface of the floor or roof next above, except that a space used exclusively for the
housing above the roof of mechanical equipment of the building shall not be considered
to be a story if access to such space may be had only for maintenance of such
equipment.

Story above grade. Inserted on September 23, 1987, and deleted on March 30, 1989.)

Story, first. The lowest story of which sixty-five percent (65%) or more of the height is
above grade.

Floor area ratio. The ratio of gross floor area of a structure to the total area of the lot.
Floor area, gross. The sum of areas of the several floors of the structure, as measured

by the exterior faces of the walls, including fully enclosed porches and the like as
measured by the exterior limits thereof, but excluding

(a) garage space which is in the basement of a building or, in the case of garage space
accessory to a dwelling, is at grade, (b) basement and cellar areas devoted exclusively to
uses accessory to the operation of the structure, and (c) areas elsewhere in the structure
devoted to housing mechanical equipment customarily located in the basement or cellar
such as heating and air conditioning equipment, plumbing, electrical equipment, laundry
facilities and storage facilities, provided, however, that in an H-2-45, H-2-65, H-3-65, L-2-
65 or B-3-65 district no area in an existing structure previously included in gross floor
area and no area in any addition to an existing structure, except areas not used or
designed to be used for human occupancy, such as attics, basements, cellars or space
under sloping eaves, shall be excludable from gross floor area as area for storage

facilities or laundry facilities.
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GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES

LEGEND

1. FINAL KITCHEN LAYOUT TO BE DETERMINED BY OWNER.

2. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ALL NEW EXTERIOR WALLS ARE TYPE "X1"

3. ALL INTERIOR FINISHES TO BE DETERMINED BY OWNER.

4. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ALL INTERIOR WALL SHALL BE TYPE "1" AND

5. SEE A-910 FOR PARTITION TYPES.

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE TYPE "8".

6. MOISTURE RESISTANT GWB. BOARD TO BE USED IN ALL BATHROOMS AND
KITCHENS

7. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR WINDOW TYPES & CLADDING MATERIALS

8. SEE A-901 FOR DOOR DETAILS & A-900 FOR WINDOW DETAILS

9. ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF GWB TO FACE GWB

10. ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM EXTERIOR FACE OF PLYWOOD
SHEATHING, TYP., U.N.O.

11. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES

12. ELECTRICAL OUTLETS ON OPPOSITE SIDE OF WALL SHOULD BE INSTALLED AT

LEAST 2'-0" FROM EACH OTHER.

13. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO
DEMOLITION & CONSTRUCTION.

14. CONTRACTOR TO CORDINATE WITH DESIGN BUILD OF MECHANICAL, PLUMBING

AND ELECTRICAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

15. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

16. BUILDING TO BE FULLY SPRINKLERED, REFER TO FIRE PROTECTION PLANS.

17. REFER TO ELEVATIONS 5 THROUGH 12 ON SHEET A-200 FOR TYPICAL BATHROOM
INFORMATION. INSTANCES OF BATHROOMS ON SECOND AND THIRD FLOOR UNITS MAY

BE MIRRORED OR ROTATED IMAGES OF REFERENCED ELEVATIONS.

18. REFER TO SHEETS A-520 FOR ROOF DETAILS.

NEW WALL

EO'@SQEA

WALL TYPE

FLOOR DRAIN

SMOKE DETECTOR

CO DETECTOR

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

FLOOR MOUNTED SUPPLY GRILLE

POST UP, REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

POST UP, REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

PROJECT NAME

56 Cedar Street

PROJECT ADDRESS

56 Cedar St, Roxbury,
MA 02119

CLIENT
Cedarox, LLC —-75
Orient Ave, East
Boston, MA 02128

GENERAL FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES:

1. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL STRUCTURE.
FOUNDATION LAYOUT PLAN IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

2. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ALL DIMENSIONS

WITH FLOOR PLANS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
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GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES

LEGEND

1. FINAL KITCHEN LAYOUT TO BE DETERMINED BY OWNER.
2. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ALL NEW EXTERIOR WALLS ARE TYPE "X1"
3. ALL INTERIOR FINISHES TO BE DETERMINED BY OWNER.

4. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ALL INTERIOR WALL SHALL BE TYPE "1" AND
ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE TYPE "8".

5. SEE A-910 FOR PARTITION TYPES.

6. MOISTURE RESISTANT GWB. BOARD TO BE USED IN ALL BATHROOMS AND
KITCHENS

7. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR WINDOW TYPES & CLADDING MATERIALS
8. SEE A-901 FOR DOOR DETAILS & A-900 FOR WINDOW DETAILS
9. ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF GWB TO FACE GWB

10. ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM EXTERIOR FACE OF PLYWOOD
SHEATHING, TYP., U.N.O.

11. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES

12. ELECTRICAL OUTLETS ON OPPOSITE SIDE OF WALL SHOULD BE INSTALLED AT
LEAST 2'-0" FROM EACH OTHER.

13. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO
DEMOLITION & CONSTRUCTION.

14. CONTRACTOR TO CORDINATE WITH DESIGN BUILD OF MECHANICAL, PLUMBING
AND ELECTRICAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

15. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

16. BUILDING TO BE FULLY SPRINKLERED, REFER TO FIRE PROTECTION PLANS.

17. REFER TO ELEVATIONS 5 THROUGH 12 ON SHEET A-200 FOR TYPICAL BATHROOM

INFORMATION. INSTANCES OF BATHROOMS ON SECOND AND THIRD FLOOR UNITS MAY

BE MIRRORED OR ROTATED IMAGES OF REFERENCED ELEVATIONS.

18. REFER TO SHEETS A-520 FOR ROOF DETAILS.
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POST UP, REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
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PROJECT NAME

GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES LEGEND
4 56 Cedar Street

1. FINAL KITCHEN LAYOUT TO BE DETERMINED BY OWNER. 11. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES NEW WALL
0'- 3 3/4" PROJECT ADDRESS
EXTERIOR FACE OF 2. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ALL NEW EXTERIOR WALLS ARE TYPE "X1" 12. ELECTRICAL OUTLETS ON OPPOSITE SIDE OF WALL SHOULD BE INSTALLED AT EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN
- LEAST 2'-0" FROM EACH OTHER.
PLYWOOD SHEATHING 3. ALL INTERIOR FINISHES TO BE DETERMINED BY OWNER. 56 Cedar St, ROXbUW,
13. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO WALL TYPE MA 02119
4. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ALL INTERIOR WALL SHALL BE TYPE "1" AND DEMOLITION & CONSTRUCTION.
5/8" GWB — ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE TYPE "8".
14. CONTRACTOR TO CORDINATE WITH DESIGN BUILD OF MECHANICAL, PLUMBING FLOOR MOUNTED SUPPLY GRILLE
CONT. VAPOR BARRIER. TP, — |1 5. SEE A-910 FOR PARTITION TYPES. AND ELECTRICAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. CLIENT
6. MOISTURE RESISTANT GWB. BOARD TO BE USED IN ALL BATHROOMS AND 15. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. FLOOR DRAIN _
glzlf NEIBIQTT INSULATION, KITCHENS Ced arox, LLC-75
- : 16. BUILDING TO BE FULLY SPRINKLERED, REFER TO FIRE PROTECTION PLANS. ;
SMOKE DETECTOR Orient Ave, East

7. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR WINDOW TYPES & CLADDING MATERIALS
2X6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O0.C. ———

2- 2X6 WOOD STUDS

17. REFER TO ELEVATIONS 5 THROUGH 12 ON SHEET A-200 FOR TYPICAL BATHROOM
8. SEE A-901 FOR DOOR DETAILS & A-900 FOR WINDOW DETAILS INFORMATION. INSTANCES OF BATHROOMS ON SECOND AND THIRD FLOOR UNITS MAY

Boston, MA 02128

CO DETECTOR

BE MIRRORED OR ROTATED IMAGES OF REFERENCED ELEVATIONS.

C 9. ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF GWB TO FACE GWB

18. REFER TO SHEETS A-520 FOR ROOF DETAILS. ARCHITECT

10. ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM EXTERIOR FACE OF PLYWOOD
SHEATHING, TYP., U.N.O.

HSS COLUMN, REFER TO POST UP, REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
STRUCTURAL FOR SIZE

AND CONNECTIONS

mo"@@mg

POST UP, REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
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1/2" EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD
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GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES

LEGEND

1. FINAL KITCHEN LAYOUT TO BE DETERMINED BY OWNER.

2. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ALL NEW EXTERIOR WALLS ARE TYPE "X1"

3. ALL INTERIOR FINISHES TO BE DETERMINED BY OWNER.

4. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ALL INTERIOR WALL SHALL BE TYPE "1" AND

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE TYPE "8".

5. SEE A-910 FOR PARTITION TYPES.

6. MOISTURE RESISTANT GWB. BOARD TO BE USED IN ALL BATHROOMS AND

KITCHENS

11. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES

LEAST 2'-0" FROM EACH OTHER.

13. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO
DEMOLITION & CONSTRUCTION.

14. CONTRACTOR TO CORDINATE WITH DESIGN BUILD OF MECHANICAL, PLUMBING

12. ELECTRICAL OUTLETS ON OPPOSITE SIDE OF WALL SHOULD BE INSTALLED AT

AND ELECTRICAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

16. BUILDING TO BE FULLY SPRINKLERED, REFER TO FIRE PROTECTION PLANS.

7. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR WINDOW TYPES & CLADDING MATERIALS

8. SEE A-901 FOR DOOR DETAILS & A-900 FOR WINDOW DETAILS

17. REFER TO ELEVATIONS 5 THROUGH 12 ON SHEET A-200 FOR TYPICAL BATHROOM
INFORMATION. INSTANCES OF BATHROOMS ON SECOND AND THIRD FLOOR UNITS MAY
BE MIRRORED OR ROTATED IMAGES OF REFERENCED ELEVATIONS.

9. ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF GWB TO FACE GWB

18. REFER TO SHEETS A-520 FOR ROOF DETAILS.

10. ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM EXTERIOR FACE OF PLYWOOD
SHEATHING, TYP., U.N.O.

15. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
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FLOOR DRAIN

SMOKE DETECTOR

CO DETECTOR

POST UP, REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

POST UP, REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
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56 Cedar St, Roxbury,
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Cedarox, LLC =75
Orient Ave, East
Boston, MA 02128
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GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES LEGEND PROJECTNAME
1. FINAL KITCHEN LAYOUT TO BE DETERMINED BY OWNER. 11. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES NEW WALL 56 Ced ar St r eet
2. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ALL NEW EXTERIOR WALLS ARE TYPE "X1" 12. ELECTRICAL OUTLETS ON OPPOSITE SIDE OF WALL SHOULD BE INSTALLED AT EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN
LEAST 2-0" FROM EACH OTHER. PROJECT ADDRESS
3. ALL INTERIOR FINISHES TO BE DETERMINED BY OWNER. 56 C d St R b
13. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO % WALL TYPE edar t oxbur
4. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ALL INTERIOR WALL SHALL BE TYPE "1" AND DEMOLITION & CONSTRUCTION. MA 02’119 y’
ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE TYPE "8".
14. CONTRACTOR TO CORDINATE WITH DESIGN BUILD OF MECHANICAL, PLUMBING ELOOR MOUNTED SUPPLY GRILLE
5. SEE A-910 FOR PARTITION TYPES. AND ELECTRICAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
6. MOISTURE RESISTANT GWB. BOARD TO BE USED IN ALL BATHROOMS AND 15. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. FDD FLOOR DRAIN CLIENT
KITCHENS
16. BUILDING TO BE FULLY SPRINKLERED, REFER TO FIRE PROTECTION PLANS. Ced arox, L I_C — 75
7. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR WINDOW TYPES & CLADDING MATERIALS SMOKE DETECTOR .
17. REFER TO ELEVATIONS 5 THROUGH 12 ON SHEET A-200 FOR TYPICAL BATHROOM Or| ent Ave. East
8. SEE A-901 FOR DOOR DETAILS & A-900 FOR WINDOW DETAILS INFORMATION. INSTANCES OF BATHROOMS ON SECOND AND THIRD FLOOR UNITS MAY !
BE MIRRORED OR ROTATED IMAGES OF REFERENCED ELEVATIONS. CO DETECTOR Boston, MA 02128
9. ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF GWB TO FACE GWB
18. REFER TO SHEETS A-520 FOR ROOF DETAILS.
10. ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM EXTERIOR FACE OF PLYWOOD O POST UP, REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
SHEATHING, TYP., U.N.O. ARCHITECT
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GENERAL KITCHEN NOTES - ALL KITCHENS

1. GC TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS. SUBMIT
SHOP DRAWINGS AND FULL SIZE SAMPLES FOR ALL CABINETS,
TRIM, HARDWARE, COUNTERTOPS AND FINISHES FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL BY OWNER. GC TO COORDINATE ALL MECHANICAL
SYSTEMS WITH MILLWORK. PROVIDE ALL BLOCKING AS REQUIRED
AND CAULK ALL GAPS AS REQUIRED BY ARCHITECT.

2. KITCHEN AND BATHROOM FINISH SPECIFICATIONS TO COMPLY
WITH 780 CMR TABLE 803.4.

3. GC TO PROVIDE RECESSED TASK LIGHTING UNDER ALL KITCHEN
WALL CABINETS.

4. ALL KITCHEN FINISHES TO BE SELECTED AND
VERIFIED/APPROVED BY OWNER.

5. KITCHEN CABINET MANUF. TO COORDINATE WITH MEP
DRAWINGS.

GENERAL KITCHEN NOTES FOR
MAAB GROUP 1 COMPLIANT UNIT (UNIT #1)

1.WALLS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF STRUCTURALLY SUPPORTING
WALL CABINETS AT ANY LOCATION FROM 42 INCHES TO 54 INCHES
FROM THE FLOOR TO THE BOTTOM OF THE INSIDE OF THE
CABINET.CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BLOCKING.

2. BASE CABINET UNDER THE SINK SHALL BE CAPABLE OF BEING
REMOVED TO PROVIDE 30" KNEE SPACE FOR PERSONS USING
WHEELCHAIRS.

3. IF A COOKTOP IS PROVIDED, THE BASE CABINET AT THE
COOKTOP SHALL BE CAPABLE OF BEING REMOVED TO PROVIDE
KNEE SPACE THE WIDTH OF THE COOKTOP, BUT NOT LESS THAN
30" WIDE.

4. ALL BASE CABINETS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF BEING REMOVED

5. IF A COOKTOP IS PROVIDED, THE CONTROL SHALL BE LOCATED
AT THE FRONT OF THE UNIT.

6. THE SINK BOWL SHALL NOT EXCEED 6-1/2".

7. 1F AWALL OVEN IS PROVIDED, IT SHALL BE LOCATED 30" ABOVE
FINISHED FLOOR.

8. REFRIGERATORS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT IT'S DOORS CAN
OPEN 180 DEGREES.

9. WALL BOARD BEHIND SINK AREA TO BE MOISTURE RETARDANT.
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1. WALLS ADJACENT TO AND BEHIND THE TOILET SHALL BE CAPABLE
OFSTRUCTURALLY SUPPORTING THE FUTURE INSTALLATION OF GRAB
BARS FROM 32"-38" A.F.F. THE BACK WALL SHALL HAVE
REINFORCEMENT FROM THE INTERIOR REINFORCEMENT FROM THE
INTERIOR CORNER TO A DISTANCE OF 6" BEYOND THE WIDEST PART
OF THE TOILET. THE SIDE WALL SHALL HAVE REINFORCEMENT FROM
THE INTERIOR CORNER TO DISTANCE OF 6" BEYOND THE FRONT EDGE
OF THE TOILET, UNLESS INTERRUPTED BY A DOOR OR OTHER
FIXTURE, THEN REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED AS FAR AS
POSSIBLE.WHEN THE TOILET IS LOCATED BETWEEN TWO FIXTURES,
THE WALL REINFORCEMENT BEHIND THE TOILET SHALL BE EXTENDED
6" BEYOND THE WIDEST PART OF THE TOILET

2. ALL TUB & SHOWER WALLS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF STRUCTURALLY
SUPPORTING THE FUTURE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS FROM 6"
ABOVE THE RIM TO A HEIGHT OF 48" ABOVE THE TUB BOTTOM AND
SHALL EXTEND THE LENGTH AND WIDTH OF THE TUB.

3. ALL INTERIOR FINISHES TBD BY OWNER

VANITY LIGHTING

HAND TOWEL RING ———

VANITY COUNTERTOP —|
& BACKSPLASH, TBD

1
©
N
N
b= 2, o
5 3
o
8 o
(92}
o
= 9 11 = =
B T
T
— |
= |
| Z
|
|
7 Bat@z- Enlarged Plan
1/2"="1-0"
i \ |
|
MIRROR

BY OWNER

SHOWER/ TUB

SURROUND OR TILE,

TBD BY OWNER

TOILET PAPER

DISPENSOR

\
b
% %

B
i

PROJECT ADDRESS

56 Cedar St, Roxbury,
MA 02119

CLIENT

Cedarox, LLC =75
Orient Ave, East
Boston, MA 02128

ARCHITECT

17 IVALOO STREET SUITE 400
SOMERVILLE, MA 02143

TELEPHONE: 617-591-8682 FAX: 617-591-2086

CONSULTANTS:

COPYRIGHT KDI © 2018

THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOW AND DO
REMAIN THE SOLE PROPERTY OF KHALSA
DESIGN INC. USE OF THESE PLANS OR ANY
FORM OF REPRODUCTION OF THIS DESIGN
IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT EXPRESS
WRITTEN CONSENT IS PROHIBITED AND
SHALL RESULT IN THE FULLEST EXTENT OF

PROSECUTION UNDER LAW

REGISTRATION

Project number 17095
Date 02/15/2018
Drawn by Author
Checked by Checker
Scale As indicated
REVISIONS

No. Description Date

@ Bath Type 2- Elevation B

1/2" =

10"

Bath Type 2- Elevation C

0

1/2"=1-0"

@ Bath Type 2- Elevation D
1/2" =1"-0"

Bathroom Elarged
Plans & Elevations

A-001

56 Cedar Street

ARCH_CD\56 cedar boston CD ISD edits.rte

\TKG-Server\Data\17\17095-crm-56 cedar-boston\03 Drawings\01

4/25/2018 10:03:53 AM




Door Schedule
Detail
Type Mark Location Description Door Material Frame Material Width Height Fire Rating Head Jamb Sill Comments
1 Exterior Hinged-Single S.C. WD/Glass WD 3'-0" 6'-8"
2 Exterior Hinged-Single Clad/Glass WD 3-0" 8 -0" 5/A-900 6/A-900 7/A-900 SEE ELEVATIONS FOR CLADDING
3 3-0" 6'-8" 20 MINS. \4/ ]
\‘, - x "
4 Bedrooms /Bath/ Closets Hinged-Single S.C. WD. WD 2'- 10" 6 -8" 5/A-900 6/A-900 7/A-900 Offset Hidges at Unit 1 1/2" EXTERIOR PLYWOOD & 2X6 @ 16" O.C.
5 Bath/Closets Hinged-Single S.C. WD. WD 2'-6" 6 -8" 5/A-900 6/A-900 7/A-900 T —— 512" BATT
6 Closets Bi-fold- Single S.C. WD. WD 2'-6" 6'-8" 5/A-900 6/A-900 7/A-900 HENRY AIR-BLOC 5 INSULATION, R-21 MIN.
7 Closets Hinged-Double S.C. WD. WD 3-6" 6'-8" 5/A-900 6/A-900 7/A-900 CONT. AIR BARRIER
8 Closets Hinged-Double S.C. WD. WD 5-0" 6'-8" 5/A-900 6/A-900 7/A-900
9 Closets Bi-fold- Single S.C. WD. WD 2'-10" 6'-8" 5/A-900 6/A-900 7/A-900 — 6MIL. POLY VAPOR
LAP AIR BARRIER BARRIER
OVER FLASHING
« ——— 5/8"GWB TAPE, 2
3.0 3-0" 3-0" 2'-10" 2'-6" 1" X 6" PVC TRIM, SEE COATS JOINT
ELEVATIONS FOR END PROFILE COMPOUND, PRIMER,
\ 2 COATS FIN. PAINT
— BITUM. SELF ADHERING (TYP.)
) FLASHING AT ALL WINDOW
I | I . 7/ ,/ HEADS (TYP.) ~ HEADER, SEE
] / / Y STRUCTURAL
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GENERAL CONDITIONS

ALL STRUCTURAL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST ADDITION OF THE
MASSACHUSETTS STATE BUILDING CODE AND THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE.

CONTRACTOR MUST BUILD EXACTLY WHAT IS SHOWN ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. ANY PROPOSED
DEPARTURES FROM WHAT IS INDICATED MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED WITH THE ENGINEER PRIOR
TO CONSTRUCTION. ALL UNAUTHORIZED CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS MUST BE REMOVED
AND REPLACED AT THE CONTRACTOR’S EXPENSE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS
PROJECT AND IS ENTIRELY RESPONSIBLE FOR: COORDINATING THE WORK OF ALL TRADES, VERIFYING
ALL THE PROPOSED AND EXISTING BUILDING AND SITE CONDITIONS, CONFIRMING ALL NEW AND EXISTING
BUILDING DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, AND MEASUREMENTS, FRAMING CONDITIONS, MEASUREMENTS AND
ALL OTHER RELATED PROPOSED AND EXISTING BUILDING CONDITIONS.

ENGINEER’S DESIGN IS DERIVED FROM ASSUMED FIELD CONDITIONS. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN
MUST IMMEDIATELY BE BROUGHT TO THE ENGINEER’S ATTENTION PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK, AND SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN ENGINEERING AND ARCHITECTURAL DOCUMENTS.

PRINCIPAL OPENINGS THROUGH THE FRAMING ARE SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE THE STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR THE REQUIRED
OPENINGS AND SHALL VERIFY SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL OPENINGS WITH THE MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR. PROVIDING ALL OPENINGS REQUIRED BY THE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, OR PLUMBING
TRADES SHALL BE A PART OF THE GENERAL CONTRACT, WHETHER OR NOT SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS. ANY DEVIATIONFROM THE OPENINGS SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE ENGINEER’S ATTENTION FOR REVIEW.

TYPICAL DETAILS AND NOTES SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE APPLICABLE TO ALL
PARTS OF THE STRUCTURAL WORK UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL MEANS AND METHODS OF TEMPORARY SHORING, BRACING,
OR OTHERWISE PROTECTING ANY PORTION OF THE STRUCTURE, SITE AND UTILITIES FROM DAMAGE
DURING CONSTRUCTION. THE ENGINEER IS SPECIFYING THE FINISHED CONDITION ONLY, WITHOUT
ASSUMING KNOWLEDGE NOR RESPONSIBILITY FOR HOW THE CONTRACTOR WILL ACHIEVE THIS RESULT.
FOR EXACT LOCATIONS OF FLOOR AND ROOF OPENINGS, POSTS, ETC., SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE STEEL SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ENGINEER’S REVIEW

FOUNDATIONS

EXCAVATE TO LINES AND GRADES REQUIRED TO PROPERLY INSTALL THE FOUNDATIONS AS REQUIRED BY
THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BE PLACED ON INORGANIC, UNDISTURBED SOIL OR CONTROLLED STRUCTURAL
BACKFILL. FOOTING ELEVATIONS GIVEN ARE NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS LIMITING IN ANY WAY TO THE
DEPTH OF EXCAVATION REQUIRED TO REACH ADEQUATE BEARING.

NO FOUNDATION SHALL BE PLACED IN WATER OR FROZEN GROUND. CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO
ENSURE DRY AND UNFROZEN CONDITION POST POURING UNTIL THE CONCRETE HAS REACHED 752 OF ITS
SPECIFIED DESIGN STRENGTH.

EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE PLACED ON APPROVED SOIL AT A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 4 FEET, OR AS
MODIFIED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, BELOW THE LOWEST ADJACENT GROUND EXPOSED TO FREEZING.

ANY ADJUSTMENT OF FOOTING ELEVATIONS DUE TO FIELD CONDITIONS MUST HAVE THE APPROVAL OF THE

ARCHITECT.
SOIL BEARING CAPACITY: FOOTINGS MUST BE PLACED ON SOIL WITH A MINIMUM BEARING CAPACITY OF
4000 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT.

BACKFILL BELOW FOOTINGS AND SLABS SHALL BE MADE WITH APPROVED GRANULAR MATERIALS PLACED IN

6” LAYERS. LAYERS SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 96% DENSITY AT OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT, AS
DEFINED BY ASTM D1557.

FOR WOOD FRAMED RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION, BACKFILLING AGAINST WALLS OR PIERS MAY ONLY BE
DONE AFTER WALLS OR PIERS ARE BRACED TO PREVENT MOVEMENT. NO BACKFILLING OF WALLS MAY
TAKE PLACE UNTIL THE FIRST FLOOR DECK HAS BEEN FRAMED AND SHEATHED, UNLESS APPROVAL IS
GIVEN BY THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER.

PROVIDE FOUNDATION DRAINAGE, WATERPROOFING/DAMP—PROOFING, AND FOUNDATION WALL INSULATION
AS INDICATED ON THE CIVIL/DRAINAGE DRAWINGS.

PROVIDE METAL OR PVC SLEEVES IN THE FOUNDATION WALLS FOR SEWER, GAS, ELECTRIC, AND WATER
LINES, AS REQUIRED.

CONCRETE

1.  ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF ACI-318,
"BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE”.

2. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE CONTROLLED CONCRETE, MIXED AND PLACED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF A
CONCRETE TESTING AGENCY APPROVED BY THE OWNER.

3. CONCRETE SHALL BE NORMAL WEIGHT OR LIGHT WEIGHT CONCRETE, AS INDICATED, WITH A SAND AND GRAVEL
AGGREGATE , TYPE | OR
TYPE Il PORTLAND CEMENT AND HAVING A MINIMUM CONPRESSIVE STRENGTH (f’c) IN 28 DAYS AS FOLLOWS
UNLESS INDICATED ON PLANS.

FOOTINGS 4000 PSI (NORMAL WT.)
BASEMENT WALLS & PIERS 3000 PSI (NORMAL WT.)
INTERIOR SLABS 4000 PSI (NORMAL WT.)
EXTERIOR SLABS EXPOSED TO WEATHER 4000 PSI (NORMAL WT.)
CONCRETE NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED 3000 PSI (NORMAL WT.)

MAXIMUM DENSITY OF NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE SHALL BE 150
POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT. MAXIMUM DENSITY OF LIGHT WEIGHT CONCRETE
SHALL BE 110 POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT.

4. REINFORCING STEEL: TYPICAL — ASTM A615, GRADE 60. FIELD BENT — ASTM A615, GRADE 40 WELDED WIRE
FABRIC — ASTM A185.

5.  REINFORCING STEEL SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE PREPARED AND SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL.
THESE DRAWINGS SHALL SHOW COMPLETE AND ACCURATE BAR LAYOUT, SIZES, OPENINGS, ACCESSORIES, AND
ALL OTHER INFORMATION NECESSARY FOR COMPLETE AND ACCURATE FABRICATION AND PLACEMENT OF
REINFORCING STEEL.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A CONCRETE MIX DESIGN TO THE OWNER FOR APPROVAL AT LEAST TWO
WEEKS PRIOR TO THE FIRST PLACEMENT.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A CONCRETE POURING SEQUENCE TO THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER FOR REVIEW
AND APPROVAL 7 DAYS PRIOR TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT.

8. INSPECTION AND TESTING OF CAST—IN—-PLACE CONCRETE WORK WILL BE PERFORMED BY AN
INDEPENDENT TESTING AGENCY, UNDER A SEPARATE CONTRACT WITH THE OWNER. IF CONCRETE FAILS,
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMPTLY REPLACE CONCRETE MATERIALS OR REDO WORK WHICH HAS BEEN
REJECTED BY ARCHITECT AND/OR TESTING AGENCY, AT NO EXPENSE TO THE OWNER.

9. INSPECTION AND APPROVAL BY THE OWNER OR THEIR REPRESENTATIVE SHALL IN NO WAY RELIEVE THE
CONTRACTOR OF THEIR RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE QUALITY CONTROL, MATERIALS, AND WORKMANSHIP
FULLY INSURING THAT THIS WORK WILL CONFORM TO THE CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS.

10. SAMPLING AND TESTING FOR QUALITY ASSURANCE DURING THE PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE MAY INCLUDE
THE FOLLOWING, AS DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT. SAMPLES WILL BE MADE AT THE POINT OF
DISCHARGE FROM THE READY-MIX TRUCK.

A. SLUMP TEST, COMPLYING WITH ASTM C143; ONE TEST FOR EACH SET OF COMPRESSION STRENGTH
TEST SPECIMENS. SLUMP AT THE POINT OF DISCHARGE FROM THE READY-MIX TRUCK SHALL BE
3-5",

B. COMPRESSION TEST SPECIMENS, COMPLYING WITH ASTM C31; ONE SET OF 4 STANDARD CYLINDERS
FOR EACH COMPRESSION STRENGTH TEST. ONE SET OF CYLINDERS SHALL BE TAKEN FROM THE
FIRST FOOTING POUR, AND TWO SETS SHALL BE TAKEN DURING FOUNDATION WALL POURS, AT
AN INTERVAL CHOSEN BY THE ARCHITECT.

C. COMPRESSION STRENGTH TESTS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C39; ONE SPECIMEN TESTED AT 7
DAYS, 2 SPECIMENS TESTED AT 28 DAYS, AND 1 SPECIMEN RETAINED IN RESERVE FOR LATER
TESTING IF REQUIRED.

11. ALL CONCRETE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER OR POSSIBLE FREEZE/THAW ACTION SHALL CONTAIN AN AIR
ENTRAINMENT ADMIXTURE.

12. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS ON METAL DECK SHALL HAVE LIGHT—WEIGHT COARSE AGGREGATE, SAND FINE
AGGREGATE AND TYPE | OR Il PORTLAND CEMENT, SEE NOTE 3 ABOVE.

13. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED WITHOUT HORIZONTAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS, EXCEPT WHERE SPECIFICALLY
NOTED. VERTICAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS AND STOPS IN SHORED CONCRETE WORK SHALL BE MADE AT
MIDSPAN. HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS THROUGH VERTICAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS.

14. GROUT UNDER COLUMN BASE PLATES AND UNDER OTHER BEARING PLATES SHALL BE
NON-SHRINK, NONMETALLIC GROUT WITH A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 5000 PSI
AT 3 DAYS.NON—-SHRINK GROUT SHALL BE "EMBECO 153” BY MASTER BUILDERS, “SONOGROUT” BY SONNEBORN
BUILDING PRODUCTS , "FIVE STAR GROUT” BY U.S. GROUT CORPORATION, OR EQUAL AS APPROVED BY THE
ARHCRECT AND ENGINEER.

15. ALL KEYS SHALL BE 27X4” (NOMINAL) UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

16. CONCRETE MUST REACH THE FOLLOWING PERCENTAGES OF ITS 28—-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (f'c) BEFORE
FORMS OR SHORES MAY BE REMOVED: WALLS.......................... 20%%

17. REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR CONCRETE FINISHES.WHERE FINISH IS NOT SPECIFIED,

18. CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS OF ACI 301—“SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FOR BUILDINGS.”

19. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS, DRIPS,WASHES, REGLETS, CONCRETE
FINISHES, MASONRY ANCHORS, AND FOR MISCELLANEOUS EMBEDDED PLATES, BOLTS, ANCHORS, ANGLES, ETC.

20. THE PLACEMENT OF SLEEVES, OUTLET BOXES, BOX—OUTS, ANCHORS, ETC.,FOR THE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL,
AND PLUMBING TRADES IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TRADE INVOLVED. HOWEVER, ANY BOX—OUTS NOT
COVERED BY TYPICAL DETAILS IN THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL.

21. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTE, COVER TO REINFORCING BARS SHALL AS INDICATED BELOW.

CONCRETE CAST AGAINST AND PERMANENTLY

IN CONTACT WITH EARTH .cuuueuvernenreiinenracnnenrieeeeraeesecsonsconsonsens 3”
CONCRETE IN CONTACT WITH EARTH OR WEATHER .................... 2”
CONCRETE NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN

CONTACT WITH EARTH, FOR SLABS, WALLS & BEAMS ............... 1%”

ROUGH CARPENTRY

1.

ox LN

o

10.
11.

12.
13.

14.
15.
16.

17.
18.

ALL ROUGH CARPENTRY WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE 8TH EDITION OF THE
MASSACHUSETTS BUILDING CODE (MBC) AND THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC).

REFER THE MBC AND IBC FOR FRAMING COMPONENTS NOT SPECIFIED IN PLANS AND SECTIONS. NOTIFY
THE ENGINEER OF ANY COMPONENT NOT DEFINED IN EITHER THE MBC AND IBC OR IN THESE DRAWINGS.
REFER TO IBC FASTENER SCHEDULE FOR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS TABLE 2304.9.1 FOR CONNECTION
FASTENING NOT IDENTIFIED IN THESE PLANS OR DETAILS.

ENGINEER MAKES NO CLAIMS TOWARDS EXISTING CONDITIONS.

WHEN NOT OTHERWISE IDENTIFIED, ALL WOOD BEAMS, JOISTS, RAFTERS, HEADERS, STRINGERS, PLATES,
AND SILLS SHALL BE SPRUCE PINE FIR #2 OR BETTER, WITH A MINIMUM Fb = 875 PSI (SINGLE USE)
AND Fb = 1000 PSI (REPETITIVE USE), AND E SHALL BE 14,000,000 PSI OR BETTER.

WOOD STUDS MAY BE EASTERN HEMLOCK, EASTERN SPRUCE, OR HEM—FIR, GRADED ”STUD” GRADE, #2
OR BETTER.

LVL BEAMS, AS NOTED ON PLANS, SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM Fb = 3100 PSIl, E = 2,000,000 PSI, AND Fv
= 285 PSI. LVL BEAMS SHALL BE "VERSALAM” BY BOISE CASCADE. NO SUBSTITUTIONS WILL BE
ACCEPTED, UNLESS THE ENGINEER SPECIFICALLY APPROVES ANOTHER PRODUCT SUBMITTED BY THE
CONTRACTOR.

WOOD ”I” BEAMS SHALL BE BY BOISE CASCADE. NO SUBSTITUTIONS WILL BE ACCEPTED, UNLESS THE
ENGINEER SPECIFICALLY APPROVES ANOTHER PRODUCT SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDATIONS FOR BEARING, REINFORCING, CUTS, CANTILEVERS, FASTENING, ETC.,
SHALL BE STRICTLY ADHERED TO.

PLYWOOD WALL SHEATHING, ROOF SHEATHING, AND SUBFLOORING SHALL BE APA GRADE, TRADEMARKED
C—D INTERIOR WITH EXTERIOR GLUE. SUBFLOORING SHALL BE 3/4” THICK TONGUE AND GROOVE, AND
SHALL BE GLUED TO FLOOR JOISTS WITH AN APPROVED ADHESIVE PRIOR TO NAILING. ROOF SHEATHING
SHALL BE 1/2” THICK AND WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE 1/2” THICK.

ALL WOOD HAVING DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY, AND WHEREVER WOOD IS WITHIN 8”
OF FINISHED GRADE OR PART OF OPEN DECK CONSTRUCTION, SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.

ALL METAL CONNECTORS INCLUDING JOIST AND BEAM HANGERS AND COLUMN CAP AND BASES SHALL BE
BY SIMPSON STRONG—-TIE CORP. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL STRICTLY ADHERE TO MANUFACTURER’S
FASTENING REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL CONNECTOR SIZES TO FRAMING ELEMENTS
BEFORE ORDERING.

UNLESS DETAILED OR SPECIFIED OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS, HEADERS AND BEAMS SHALL BE SUPPORTED
BY AT LEAST TWO JACK STUD AND ONE KING STUD.

GABLE—END WALL STUDS IN CATHEDRAL, PARTIAL CATHEDRAL, OR HIGH CEILING SPACES SHALL SPAN
UNINTERRUPTED FROM THE FLOOR PLATE TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF RAFTERS. THEY SHOULD NOT
BE INTERRUPTED BY ANY HORIZONTAL PLATES OR BEAMS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS.
MEMBERS WITHIN BUILT-UP BEAMS, WHETHER MADE OF SAWN OR ENGINEERED LUMBER, SHALL ONLY BE
SPLICED OVER SUPPORTS.

UNLESS NOTE OTHERWISE ON PLAN PROVIDE SIMPSON H1 OR H2.5 HURRICANE TIES BETWEEN EACH
RAFTER BOTTOM AND ITS BEARING POINT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY COORDINATE THE WORK OF ALL TRADES TO MINIMIZE THE NEED FOR CUT,
BORED OR NOTCHED IN FRAMING LUMBER. STRUCTURAL FLOOR MEMBERS SHALL NOT BE CUT, BORED OR
NOTCHED IN EXCESS OF THE LIMITATIONS SPECIFIED IN THE BUILDING CODE WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL
FROM THE ENGINEER.

AT WOOD POSTS LANDING ON FLOOR DECK, PROVIDE SOLID VERTICAL WOOD BLOCKING WITHIN DECK
SANDWICH TO LINK UPPER POST WITH LOWER SUPPORT. BLOCKING TO MATCH UPPER POST SIZE.

BEAMS COMPRISED OF 3 LVLS OR MORE SHALL BE BOLTED TOGETHER WITH A MINIMUM

OF 2—1/2"9 BOLTS AT 16” ON CENTER OR 3-V4"# DIAMETER SELF TAPPING LAG SCREWS AT 16” ON
CENTER, ALTERNATING INSERTION SIDES, FOLLOW MANUF. SPECS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON DRAWING.
IN ADDITION TO THE FLOOR JOIST SHOWN IN THE PLANS, CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL DOUBLE JOISTS
UNDER ALL PARTITIONS WALLS RUNNING PARALLEL TO THE DIRECTION OF FRAMING.

STRUCTURAL STEEL

1.

2.

STRUCTURAL STEEL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION:
“SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR BUILDINGS”, LATEST EDITION.

STEEL WIDE FLANGE BEAMS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A992, WITH A MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF 50
KSI. PLATES, ANGLES, CHANNELS, AND MISC. FABRICATED HARDWARE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A36,
WITH A MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF 36 KSI. RECTANGULAR STEEL TUBING SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM
A500, GRADE B, WITH A MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF 46 KSI.

ALL STEEL TO STEEL FIELD CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE BY HIGH STRENGTH BOLTING WITH ASTM A325
BOLTS OR WELDING WITH E70 XX ELECTRODES. STEEL TO CONCRETE AND STEEL TO WOOD FIELD
CONNECTIONS MAY BE MADE WITH ASTM A 307 BOLTS.

STEEL SHALL BE SHOP—PAINTED WITH A MODIFIED ALKYD PRIMER UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

NO CUTTING OF OR OPENINGS THROUGH STEEL WILL BE PERMITTED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF
THE ENGINEER.

CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWING TO ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL.

DESIGN LOADS PER MASSACHUSETTS STATE BUILDING CODE

LIVE LOADS
GROUND SNOW LOAD: 45 PSF
HABITABLE ATTICS AND SLEEPING AREAS: 30 PSF
ALL OTHER AREAS EXCEPT DECKS AND BALCONIES 40 PSF
WIND LOADS

MASSACHUSETTS STATE BUILDING CODE

105 MPH, EXPOSURE B

EARTHQUAKE LOADS

Ss=0.29, S1=0.68

DEAD LOAD

WEIGHT OF MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION

LATERAL FRAMING NOTES:

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS AND SW1 TO FOLLOW SHEARWALL SHEATHING
CRITERIA.

SHEARWALLS CONSTRUCTION:

e SHEATHING TO BE %” APA RATED, SINGLE SIDED

e SHEATHING TO BE ATTACHED TO THE WALL STUDS WITH BdNAILS
@ 4” OC AROUND EDGES & 8” OC IN FIELDS.

e HOLDDOWNS TO BE HDUS BY SIMPSON

e THREADED ROD TO BE %”%.

ALL PLYWOOD SEAMS IN A SHEARWALL SHALL BE BLOCKED WITH
DIMENSIONAL LUMBER OF THE SAME SIZE AS THE WALL STUDS.

REFER TO PLANS AND SECTIONS FOR STUD SIZES, STUDS SHALL BE
SPACED AT 16 INCHES ON CENTER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON
PLAN.

CARE SHOULD BE TAKEN TO ADJUST NAIL GUN PRESSURE SO AS TO
NOT OVER DRIVE NAILS INTO PLYWOOD. NAIL HEADS SHOULD BE
FLUSH WITH PLYWOOD FACE. OVER DRIVING NAILS GREATLY REDUCES
THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SHEARWALL.

FOR FRAMING SIZES REFER TO FRAMING PLANS.
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